

# 07-2824-cv

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

VISA U.S.A. INC.

*Defendant-Appellant,*

**FINAL VERSION**

VISA INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

*Defendant,*

v.

MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THOMAS O. BARNETT

*Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID L. MEYER

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

JOHN R. READ

MICHAEL G. DASHEFSKY

*Attorneys*

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN

ADAM D. HIRSH

*Attorneys*

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, #3224

Washington, DC 20530-0001

(202) 305-7420

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. The Government’s Suit And The Final Judgment .....	8
B. The Wal-Mart Litigation And The Settlement Service Fee ..	11
C. MasterCard’s Motion To Enforce .....	13
1. The Meaning Of “Prohibits” .....	15
2. The Special Master’s Report .....	16
3. The SSF Order .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD THE POWER TO CONSTRUE AND ENFORCE ITS FINAL JUDGMENT WITHOUT UNDERTAKING A CONTEMPT PROCEEDING .....	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS JUDGMENT WAS REASONABLE AND ENFORCEABLE .....	38
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING PROSPECTIVE RELIEF TO UNDO THE ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS OF THE VIOLATION .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander v. Hill</i> , 707 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	17, 31
<i>Anobile v. Pelligrino</i> , 284 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	27
<i>Armstrong v. De Forest Radio &amp; Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 10 F.2d 727 (2d Cir. 1926) . . . . .	41
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	23, 29, 31
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 81 F.3d 1162 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	30
<i>EEOC v. New York Times Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972) . . . . .	28
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911) . . . . .	37
<i>Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	38
<i>Holland v. New Jersey Department of Corrections</i> , 246 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	31
<i>In re Blinds to Go Share Purchase Litigation</i> , 443 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	48, 49
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Kluger)</i> , 827 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	42
<i>In re Rosahn</i> , 671 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	36

Cases:	Page
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	3, 11
<i>In re Weiss</i> , 703 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	37
<i>International Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947) . . . . .	28
<i>Martens v. Thomann</i> , 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) . . . . .	28, 47
<i>SEC v. Hermil, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	30
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corp of Engineers</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	43
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) . . . . .	29
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.</i> , 410 U.S. 52 (1973) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 38 (1962) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947) . . . . .	38

Cases:	Page
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950) . . . . .	28, 40, 47, 49
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 98 Civ. 7076 (BSJ)	
Order (Aug. 8, 2007) . . . . .	7
Amended Opinion & Order (June 15, 2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Report of Special Master (July 7, 2006) . . . . .	6, 8, 12, 17, 18
Order (Aug. 18, 2005) . . . . .	5, 17
Order (Aug. 12, 2005) . . . . .	5, 15, 16 24, 39, 41
Order (Dec. 8, 2003) . . . . .	4, 14, 21, 26, 49
Final Judgment (entered Feb. 19, 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) ( <i>Visa III</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 811 (2004) . . . . .	2, 7, 8, 11, 46
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ( <i>Visa II</i> ) . . . . .	2, 8, 10, 15, 46
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ( <i>Visa I</i> ) . . . . .	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 27, 41, 46
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	3, 11

**FEDERAL STATUTE AND RULE**

15 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	2, 8
FED. R. CIV. P. 62(c) . . . . .	4, 13

MISCELLANEOUS

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE,  
11A FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE

§ 2960 ..... 30
